

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 25-5241, 25-5265, 25-5277, 25-5310

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PERKINS COIE LLP,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellant.

JENNER & BLOCK LLP,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellant.

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE & DORR LLP,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellant.

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

STANLEY E. WOODWARD, JR.
Associate Attorney General

ABHISHEK S. KAMBLI
*Deputy Associate Attorney
General*
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-6993
Abhishek.kambli@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging the President’s Revocation of Their Security Clearances Are Not Justiciable.....	20
II. The District Courts Erred in Enjoining Section 4, Concerning Review of Discriminatory Employment Practices.	41
III. The District Courts Erred in Enjoining Section 3, Concerning Contractors, and Section 5, Concerning Guidance on Access to Buildings.	48
IV. The District Courts Erred in Finding Section 1 Non- Severable and Enjoining Future Actions.....	60

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	49
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	51
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	63
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	61
<i>Becerra v. Dalton</i> , 94 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 1996)	24, 35
<i>Bennett v. Chertoff</i> , 425 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	54
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	42, 43
<i>Brady v. Off. of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	53

<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018).....	57
<i>Chennareddy v. Bowsher</i> , 935 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Common Cause v. Trump</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020).....	49, 50
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971).....	53
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	21, 22, 35
<i>El-Ganayni v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 591 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Foote v. Moniz</i> , 751 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25, 39
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	64
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	54
<i>Hill v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	53, 54
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	58

<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022)	47
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	61
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	61
<i>Lee v. Garland</i> , 120 F.4th 880 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 34
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	61
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	58–59
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	51
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	43
<i>Nat’l Endowment of the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	61
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27, 28, 35
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	63
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	53
<i>N.Y. State Ophthalmological Soc’y v. Bowen</i> , 854 F.2d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	50

<i>O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	55
<i>O’Donnel v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	48
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Palmieri v. United States</i> , 896 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Perez v. FBI</i> , 71 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	61, 62–63
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	54
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	64
<i>Ryan v. Reno</i> , 168 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22, 23, 34, 36–37
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	64

<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	62
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 604 U.S. 56 (2025)	55
<i>United States v. Regenerative Scis., LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	51
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	58
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	62
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	59
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	62
U.S. Constitution:	
Art. II, § 1	43
Amend. V	55
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(e)	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a)	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	42, 44

Regulatory Materials:

29 C.F.R. § 1601.11(a)	44
EO 12968, Access to Classified Information, 60 Fed. Reg. 40245 (Aug. 7, 1995)	26–27
EO 14173, Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity, 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 31, 2025).....	47
EO 14230, Addressing Risks from Perkins Coie LLP, 90 Fed. Reg. 11781 (Mar. 11, 2025)	6–7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 42, 51–52, 53, 54, 60
EO 14246, Addressing Risks from Jenner & Block, 90 Fed. Reg. 13997 (Mar. 28, 2025)	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 54, 57, 60
EO 14250, Addressing Risks From WilmerHale, 90 Fed. Reg. 14549 (Apr. 3, 2025).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 60
EO 14263, Addressing Risks from Susman Godfrey, 90 Fed. Reg. 15615 (Apr. 15, 2025)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	19
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

EEOC, <i>President Appoints Andrea R. Lucas EEOC Acting Chair</i> (Jan. 21, 2025), https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/president-appoints-andrea-r-lucas-eeoc-acting-chair	48
